

SENATE SECRETARIAT

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on

Wednesday, the 3rd November, 2010

27. ***Mir Wali Muhammad Badini:** (Notice received on 01-10-2010 at 13:35 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Education be pleased to state:

- (a) *the date on which the construction work of Noshki Cadet College was started;*
- (b) *the funds allocated for the said college so far with year-wise break up; and*
- (c) *the percentage of work completed on this project so far and the time by which the remaining work will be completed?*

Sardar Aseff Ahmad Ali: (a) The construction work of Cadet College, Noshki was started in September, 2007.

(b) The year-wise break-up is as under:—

(In million)

<u>Financial Year</u>	<u>Allocation</u>
2006-07	14.198
2007-08	62.802
2008-09	40.000
2009-10	76.128
2010-11	68.085
Total:	261.213

(c) 56% Civil Work as per approved PC-I has been completed so far.

The project was to be completed by June, 2010, but due to inadequate releases/funding by Finance Division, project could not be completed well in time. It is expected that project will be completed by June, 2011, if remaining funds are provided by Finance Division/Planning Commission.

28. ***Mir Wali Muhammad Badini:** (Notice received on 01-10-2010 at 13:35 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state:

- (a) *the details of projects on which the National Highways Authority is working for the last two years; and*
- (b) *whether it is a fact that the work on Quetta-Kalat road has not been completed so far, if so, the reasons thereof?*

Dr. Arbab Alamgir Khan: (a) NHA has been working on 102 development projects in different areas / regions during the last two years. List containing relevant details is at **Annex-A.**

(b) Yes, work on Quetta - Kalat Project (N-25) has got delayed because of various reasons, primarily:—

1. Cash flow issues.
2. Law & order situation/terrorist attacks on camps.
3. Shortage of bitumen/diesel.
4. Land acquisition hiccups.
5. Removal/ relocation of utilities.
6. Release of the Contractor, M/s HCL.
7. Assignment of balance works to M/s MAB/ REX (JV).
8. Funding issues of the assignee Contractor.

29. ***Professor Sajid Mir:** (Notice received on 01-10-2010 at 13:40 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Ports and Shipping be pleased to state:

- (a) *whether it is a fact that Gawadar port has not been made fully operational so far, if so, its reasons; and*
- (b) *the steps taken by the Government to make the said port fully operational?*

Mr. Babar Khan Ghauri: (a) and (b) The answer to question a and b is that Gwadar Port is operational and it has handled more than 120 vessels carrying over two million metric tons of Urea and 0.9 million metric tons of Wheat. There are following impediments in making the port fully operational:—

- Completion of N-85 road linking Gwadar with Rathodero which will make port to be used for transit trade local import and export.
- The land required for the Free Zone for establishing Port related industries & production of base cargo, has not so far been made available.

30. ***Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 01-10-2010 at 13.45 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Social Welfare and Special Education be pleased to state the number of institutions established for special children in the country with province-wise break up indicating also the number of persons appointed during the last two and half years in various grades with province-wise break up?

Ms. Samina Khalid Ghurki: The number of institutions for special children in the country with province-wise break up is as under:—

<i>Province</i>	<i>Institution</i>
Punjab	28
Sindh	17
Khyber P.K.	15
Balochistan	08
ICT	05
AJ&K	04
Gilgit-Baltistan	04
Total:-	81

The detail is attached at Annex-A.

The number of persons appointed during the last two and half years in various grades with province-wise break up is as under:—

<i>Province</i>	<i>Institution</i>
Punjab	236
Sindh	72
Khyber P.K.	62
Balochistan	58
FATA	02
AJ&K	03
Gilgit-Baltistan	32
Total:-	465

The detail is attached at Annex-B.

31. ***Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 01-10-2010 at 13:47 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Environment be pleased to state:

- (a) *the details of environmental projects launched by the Ministry of Environment since July 2008; and*
- (b) *the names of the said projects executed through the contractors indicating also the names of contractors and amount paid in each case?*

Mr. Hameed Ullah Jan Afridi: (a) The details of the projects launched by Ministry of Environment since July 2008 are as under.

(I) Under Public Sector Development Programme (PSDP).

- i. Shaheed Benazir Bhutto CNG Bus Project for major cities of Pakistan for efficient, Environment friendly and Affordable public transport (Karachi, Multan, Lahore, Peshawar, Quetta, Faisalabad, Hyderabad, Sukkur, Gujranwala and Rawalpindi/Islamabad).

(II) Public Sector/Foreign Funded Projects:

- 1. Sustainable Land Management to Combat Desertification in Pakistan (SLMP) Phase- I. The first phase of the SLMP was launched in January 2009. It is being implemented by Ministry of Environment with funding from UNDP, Global Environment Facility (GEF) and Government of Pakistan.

The following nine pilot projects are being implemented under this project in four Provinces.

- i. Integrated Management of Water Resources and Rangelands. District Chakwal
- ii. Poverty alleviation through soil conservation measures. Bhalckar district.
- iii. Integrated Natural Resources Management (NRM) with the involvement of pastoralist communities. Washuk district.
- iv. Sustainable use of Mazri Palm and Non Timber Forest Product (NTFP) with the involvement of local communities & private sector. Awaran district.
- v. Sustainable Land Management by introducing low delta & high commercial value crops with micro irrigation. Pishin district.
- vi. Conservation of water and soil with the involvement of local communities. D.I. Khan district.

- vii. Strengthening of traditional land use practices in low productive lands. Laki Marwat district.
- viii. Water harvesting and Agriculture development. Dadu district.
- ix. Participatory NRM for drought mitigation and food security. Tharparker district.
 - 2. Barrier Removal to the cost-Effective development and implementation of energy efficiency standard and labeling (BRESL project).
 - 3. Productive Uses of Renewable Energy in Chitral district, Pakistan (PURE-Chitral).
 - 4. Promotion of Energy Efficient Cooking, Heating and Housing Technologies (PEECH).
 - 5. Institutional Strengthening of Montreal Protocol Project (Ozone Cell)
 - 6. CFC Phase out Projects (Refrigeration and Foam Industry)
 - 7. National Strategy for Transition to non CFC MDIs
 - 8. HCFC Data Collection Survey and non Investment Component for Preparation of HFCF Phase out Projects (Foam and Refrigeration Industry)
 - 9. Phase Out of the use of ODS and Energy Efficiency in Defence Sector
- 10. Capacity Building for Development and Implementation of Carbon Finance Projects.

(III) The following projects were launched from One UN's Joint Environment Programme in coordination with M/o Environment.

- 1. Environmental Education in Schools-Development of Curriculum.
- 2. The Action Plan for Global Hand Washing Day was developed in consultation with the provincial governments. The Global Hand Washing, hygiene, etc messages – More than 4 million children were reached in 51,000 schools across Pakistan.
- 3. At the provincial level, supported the provision of improved water and sanitation facilities and hygiene education to approximately 172,730 school children (85,617 boys and 87,563 girls) enrolled in 1,260 primary schools.
- 4. Grass Root initiative programme (GRIP) was formally launched on 18 January 2010 in the NGOs convention held in Islamabad. Proposals were

called form NGOs/CSOs from all over the country and 24 projects have been approved by the project selection committee and funds have been released to the respective organizations.

(I). **PSDP**

- ii. Shaheed Benazir Bhutto CNG Bus Project for major cities of Pakistan for efficient, Environment friendly and Affordable public transport (Karachi, Multan, Lahore, Peshawar, Quetta, Faisalabad, Hyderabad, Sukkur, Gujranwala and Rawalpindi/Islamabad) is being implemented through respective provincial governments and an amount of Rs. 300 million has been transferred to the State Bank of Pakistan for implementation of this project in Karachi in its initial phase of implementation. No contractors are involved in this project.

(II). **Public Sector/Foreign funded Projects.**

The following projects are executed through the respective departments of provincial governments.

32. ***Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 04-10-2010 at 09:45 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state the number of road construction and rehabilitation projects started by NHA during the last three years with province-wise break-up indicating also the estimated cost and percentage of work completed in each case?

Dr. Arbab Alamgir Khan: Development. Total 68 projects undertaken in different areas/regions during FY 2007-10. List containing relevant details is at **Annex-A.**

Rehabilitation. Total 71 projects executed during FY 2007-10. Whereas, relevant details are at **Annex-B**, province/ region-wise breakup is given below:—

<i>Region</i>	<i>No</i>	<i>Rs in M</i>
1. Punjab-North	20	965.235
2. Punjab-South	2	56.063
3. Sindh	29	2547.032
4. Khyber Pakhtoonkhwa	5	424.108
5. Balochistan	14	2435.545
6. Gilgit-Baltistan	1	25.268

7. **Total** **71** **6453.251**

33. ***Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 04-10-2010 at 10:00 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Environment be pleased to state the details of inland official visits undertaken by the present Minister for Environment indicating also the purpose of visit and amount spent in each case?

Mr. Hameed Ullah Jan Afridi: The detail of inland visits undertaken by the Federal Minister for Environment is as under:—

34. ***Mr. Ilyas Ahmed Bilour:** (Notice received on 04-10-2010 at 13:20 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Education be pleased to state:

(a) *the names of officers in the Ministry of Education who were promoted from BPS-19 to BPS-20 during the month of February, 2010, in pursuance of the Prime Minister's Secretariat letter No.483/PSPM/2010 dated 12th February, 2010; and*

(b) *whether the said officers have been given new assignments against the posts of BPS-20 and their salaries fixed accordingly?*

Reply not received.

35. ***Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 05-10-2010 at 9:30 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Social Welfare and Special Education be pleased to state the educational qualifications of incumbent M.D. Bait-ul-Mall indicating also the salary, allowances and other fringe benefits admissible to him?

Ms. Samina Khalid Ghurki: The educational qualification of Mr. Zamurrad Khan, Managing Director, Pakistan Bait-ul-Mal is B.A. LLB and he is working on honorary basis without any salary and allowances. Only air tickets are arranged by PBM for his official tours. Chauffer-Driven car is also at the disposal of M.D as authorized by Bait-ul-Mal Board.

36. ***Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 05-10-2010 at 09:36 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Environment be pleased to state the details of foreign visits undertaken by the officers of the Ministry of Environment during the last two years indicating also the name of country visited, purpose of visit and amount spent in each case?

Mr. Hameed Ullah Jan Afridi: Detail of foreign visits undertaken by officers of Ministry of Environment during the last two years is enclosed as Annex. Since all visits abroad were fully funded by the organizers/hosts of the Meeting/Conference etc. detail of amount spent is not available.

(Annexure has been placed on the Table of the House as well as Library)

37. ***Mr. Muhammad Zahid Khan:** (Notice received on 05-10-2010 at 09:37 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state:

(a) the names and designations of the officers of the Ministry of Communications and National Highways Authority who are going to retire before July, 2011; and

(b) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the government to give extension in service to any of the said officers, if 'so, their names and the reasons for such proposal?

Dr. Arbab Alamgir Khan: (a) Following officers of NHA are going to retire from service on attaining the age of superannuation on the dates indicated against their names:—

Name & Designation	Scale	Date
1. Mr. Alaf Ahmed Ch Chairman, NHA	BS-21	Dec 1, 2010
2. Mr. Mir Hussain Rind Member (Engr), NHA	BS-21	Feb 3, 2011
3. Mr. M. Shahbaz Ahmad Director (Engr), NHA	BS -19	May 1, 2011
4. Mr. Asghar Hussain Jalali A.D (Computer), NHA	BS-17	Feb 19, 2011

No officer of the Ministry is retiring during the reference period;

*However Mr. Sharif Ahmad Secretary Communication (BS-22) a DMG Officer (administered by Establishment Division) is due to retire on 31-12-2010.

(b) No such proposal is under consideration.

38. ***Mr. Ilyas Ahmed Bilour:** (Notice received on 05-10-2010 at 09:42 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Women Development be pleased to state the details of various plans, schemes in progress in backward areas of the country for the welfare of women?

Minister for Women Development: The details of various plans, schemes in progress in backward areas of the country for the welfare of women are as under:—

39. ***Mr. Ilyas Ahmed Bilour:** (Notice received on 05-10-2010 at 09:42 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Women Development be pleased to state the steps being taken by the Government for the welfare of women and their children affected by recent floods in the country?

Minister for Women Development: During the floods & for emergent relief & rescue Ministry of Women Development on 06-08-2010, declared all its Shaheed Benazir Bhutto Centres for Women (SBBCW) as “Flood Relief Centres” for flood affected for women and their children. On the advice of MoWD, NGO Management Committee and staff of the Centre were fully involved in relief activities. These were carried out in coordination with DCO of the District which was followed by need assessment for the flood affected people.

2. Funds were diverted from donors meant for capacity building of MoWD to Relief activities in the flood affected areas for women and children in distress.

3. SBBCW, Islamabad, Lahore, Muzaffargarh, D.G Khan, Quetta, Mianwali, Benazirabad, Multan, Karachi, Khushab and Sibi provided shelter, dry food items, cooked food, clothes, medicine, hygiene kit and tents etc to flood affected people of the area particularly for women and children.

4. Donors are being persuaded to assist in reconstruction and rehabilitation through schemes devised, by MoWD as:—

- Adopt a Village
- Provide large and small ruminants to rural women.

- Provide small holdings of 2-1/2 - 5 acres to landless women to ensure food security.
- Provide seed and fertilizer
- Provide interest free micro credit.

The MoWD is in the process of negotiating with donor agencies to assist women as above.

40. ***Prof. Muhammad Ibrahim Khan:** (Notice received on 05-10-2010 at 14: 05 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Education be pleased to state the criteria laid down for registration of a private school in the country?

Sardar Aseff Ahmad Ali: This question pertains to whole of the country including; Provinces (Punjab, Sindh, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Balochistan) and Areas (FATA, Gilgit-Baltistan, AJK and ICT). Therefore, Ministry of Education has sent a written request to the Chief Secretaries of the Provinces / Areas for provision of criteria laid down for registration of a private school in their respective territorial jurisdiction (as all have different criteria for registration of a private school), for onward submission of consolidated reply in the Senate of Pakistan. The reply from Provinces/Areas is still awaited.

However, in case of Islamabad capital Territory (ICT), Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Authority (PEIRA) is working under the administrative control of Ministry of Education and deals with the Private Educational Institutions of ICT only. It is mandatory for all Private Educational Institutions of ICT offering education upto Intermediate level or equivalent to get themselves registered with PEIRA. As of to-date 665 Schools and Colleges of ICT are registered with PEIRA.

Criteria laid down for registration of a private school in ICT is as under:—

- (a) in general terms it is suitably located, staffed and equipped with proper learning facilities;
- (b) it has a constituted managing committee or board of directors;
- (c) the curricula, courses of studies and books being used or to be used for preparing students for examination conducted by a foreign educational agency shall contain nothing repugnant to Islam or Ideology of Pakistan or discriminatory/prejudicial against minority communities;

- (d) the teaching staff shall in no manner either by sign or word of mouth or writing or any other means propagate anything repugnant to Islam and Ideology of Pakistan;
- (e) the Principal and teaching staff shall be employed by the institution on terms and conditions not less favorable than those in the Federal Government educational institutions through a written agreement between the management and the employee;
- (f) a foreign national is employed by it with the approval of the Government;
- (g) the facilities and quality of education being provided to the students shall be commensurate with the fees and other charges levied by it. Also that its management shall feel sensitive to the parents' economic position and make sincere effort to ensure that fees and other charges remain within reasonable limits;
- (h) the institution premises, accommodation, furniture, equipment and sports facilities are sufficient and of required standard to meet the educational needs;
- (i) it follows rules and regulations as prescribed by the Federal Government or Regulatory Authority;
- (j) the co-curriculars being important dimension of students personality development are given due consideration and implementation; and are properly programmed;
- (k) the records and registers are properly maintained;
- (l) it shall notify through a prospectus the details of facilities, fees and other information before the commencement of each academic year;
- (m) it shall furnish such data, information or statements as may be required by the Regulatory Authority;
- (n) it shall have spacious and well-equipped laboratories in relevant disciplines at SSC and HSSC level and also where required at lower levels;
- (o) it shall have a spacious and well stocked library containing minimum of three thousand books and three volumes of each textbook relating to the subjects being taught in the institution. Elementary, Primary and Middle schools will not be subjected to the condition of three thousand books;
- (p) it shall employ on regular basis a qualified Librarian and a Physical Training Instructor or Director Physical Education as required;

- (q) every institution or its branch being run under the same management or name at different premises shall be registered separately;
- (r) inspection fee, registration fee and security fee (refundable) and other charges as levied from time to time shall be paid by the institution to the Regulatory Authority;
- (s) it shall function in conformity with the objectives of National Education Policy and shall follow curricula and syllabi as prescribed by the Federal Education Ministry and Regulatory Authority from time to time. The institutions following scheme(s) of studies other than the National Scheme of Studies will continue to follow curricula and other course of studies as prescribed for that scheme at the requisite level;
- (t) it shall be open to periodical inspection by the inspection committee authorized by the Regulatory Authority to ensure that the provisions of the National Education Policy and the Islamabad Capital Territory Private Educational Institutions (Regulations and Promotion) Ordinance, 2006 are followed as prescribed; and
- (u) the management, staff and the students shall not take part in activities prejudicial to the integrity and solidarity of the state or disseminate opinions tending to excite feeling of hatred and disloyalty towards the State, religion or bias, prejudice or discrimination against minorities.

41. ***Prof. Muhammad Ibrahim Khan:** (Notice received on 05-10-2010 at 14:05 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Education be pleased to state the details of financial assistance given to each private educational institution in the country by foreign financial institutions during the last five years?

Reply not received.

42. ***Prof. Muhammad Ibrahim Khan:** (Notice received on 06-10-2010 at 13:17 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Women Development be pleased to state:

- (a) *the details of the ongoing projects of the Ministry; and*
- (b) *the details of the projects proposed to be launched in the near future?*

Minister for Women Development: (a) The detail of ongoing projects of the Ministry are as under:

43. ***Prof Khurshid Ahmed:** (Notice received on 06-10-2010 at 15:35 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Education be pleased to state:

- (a) *the number of religious educational institutions for female students in the country with province-wise break-up; and*
- (b) *the number of students and teachers in the said institutions?*

Reply not received.

44. ***Prof. Khurshid Ahmed:** (Notice received on 06-10-2010 at 15.35 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Education be pleased to state:

- (a) *the names and addresses of educational institutions in the country affiliated with foreign universities and boards/examining bodies; and*
- (b) *the amount paid by the said institutions to the foreign universities and boards as examination fee since September, 2008?*

Sardar Aseff Ahmad Ali: (a) No educational institution in the country is affiliated with the foreign universities. Whereas; examining boards conduct Secondary and/or higher Secondary/O&A level examinations and thus fall outside the purview of higher education.

(b) Not applicable, in view of above.

45. ***Prof. Khurshid Ahmed:** (Notice received on 06-10-2010 at 15:35 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Education be pleased to state:

- (a) *the names of foreign scholarships awarded by the Federal Government during the financial year 2008-09, 2009-10 and during the current financial year; and*
- (b) *the criteria adopted for the grant of those scholarships?*

Sardar Aseff Ahmad Ali: (a) Ministry of Education has awarded following scholarships to the students during the financial year 2008-09, 2009-10 and current financial year:—

(ii) Cultural Exchange Scholarship Programme.

(iii) Commonwealth Scholarship Programme

154 students had proceeded abroad and their break-up are as under:

2008-09	61
2009-10	42
2010-11	49

The criteria for grant of scholarships is at Annex-I.

Annex-I

Criteria for Grant of Scholarships

The selection is based on merit within Provinces / Federal Areas and determined by the scores in the test, which is conducted by National Testing Service (NTS), a private organization. The selection criteria include the following:

- i. The candidates must have completed 16 years education.
 - ii. The applicant must hold first class Master degree or equivalent in their relevant fields of study for Cultural Exchange Scholarship and upper second class (Hons) for Commonwealth Scholarship. Applicants having more than one second division in their academic career are not eligible.
 - iii. The candidates must be below the age of 35 years for Cultural Scholarships.
 - iv. The age limit for Commonwealth Scholarship ranges from 25-50 years, depending on the category of scholarships/countries.
 - v. The offers are advertised by NTS and the cost of advertisement/ test is met by NTS through student's fee @ Rs.650 per student.
 - vi. The final selection is made by donor's countries and success rate varies from country to country. For instance 35-40% of the nominated students are selected by British Commonwealth Scholarship Commission.
46. ***Dr. Abdul Khaliq Pirzada:** (Notice received on 08-10-2010 at 15:40 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Labour and Manpower be pleased to state.

(a) *the details of stationary items purchased by the Ministry of Labour and Manpower and its attached departments during the last two years indicating also the rate at which the same were purchased, and*

(b) *the names of firms / suppliers from which the said items were purchased?*

Syed Khursheed Ahmed Shah: (a) and (b) Ministry and its attached departments wise details of purchased stationery items indicating the rates and name of firms for the year 2008-09 and 2009-10 are as under:—

- | | |
|--|-------------------|
| 1. Ministry of Labour and Manpower. (Main).
Attached Departments | Annex-I |
| 1. Bureau of Emigration and Overseas Employment. (BE& OE). | Annex-II |
| 2. National Training Bureau (NTB) | Annex-III |
| 3. Pakistan Manpower Institute (PMI). | Annex-IV |
| 4. National Industrial Relations Commission(NIRC). | Annex-V |
| 5. Directorate of Workers Education (DWE). | Annex-VI |
| 6. Implementation Tribunal for Newspaper Employees (ITNE). | Annex-VII |
| 7. Directorate of Dock Workers Safety DDWS. | Annex-VIII |

(Annexures have been placed on the Table of the House as well as Library)

47. ***Dr. Abdul Khaliq Pirzada:** (Notice received on 08-10-2010 at 15:40 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Education be pleased to state:

(a) *the details of stationary items purchased by the Ministry of Education and its attached departments during the last two years indicating also the rate at which the same were purchased; and*

(b) *the names of firms / suppliers from which the said items were purchased?*

Sardar Aseff Ahmad Ali: a) The details of stationary items purchased by the Ministry of Education and its 02 attached departments *i.e.* Federal Directorate of Education and Department of Libraries during the last two years are placed at **Annex-A, B and C, respectively.**

(b) As above.

(Annexures have been placed on the Table of the House as well as Library)

48. ***Dr. Abdul Khaliq Pirzada:** (Notice received on 08-10-2010 at 15:40 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Social Welfare and Special Education be pleased to state:

(a) *the details of stationary items purchased by the Ministry of Social Welfare and Special Education during the last two years indicating also the rate at which the same were purchased; and*

(b) *the names of firms /suppliers from which the said items were purchased?*

Ms. Samina Khalid Ghurki: (a) The details of stationary items (indicating quantity and rates), purchased by the Ministry of Social Welfare and Special Education, during the last two years *i.e.* 2008-2009 and 2009-2010, are at Flags A&B respectively.

(b) The stationary items were purchased during the last two years from M/s Z.M. Enterprises, Islamabad, M/s Saad Brothers, Islamabad, M/s Shirazi Trading, Islamabad, M/s Capital Enterprises, Islamabad, M/s HUMS International, Islamabad and M/s Z.S. M International, Islamabad.

(Annexures have been placed on the Table of the House as well as Library)

49. ***Mrs. Suriya Amiruddin:** (Notice received on 12-10-2010 at 10:30 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Women Development be pleased to state:

(a) *the number of Shaheed Benazir Bhutto centres for women in the country; and*

(b) *whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to establish more such centres in the country, if so, its details?*

Minister for Women Development: (a) Ministry of Women Development has established following 26 Shaheed Benazir Bhutto Centre for Women through Pakistan:—

Province wise Break up		Located at
Federal Territory	1	Islamabad

Punjab	12	Lahore Vehari Sahiwal Mianwali Sialkot Faisalabad Bahawalpur Multan Muzaffargarh Khushab D.G. Khan Rawalpindi (under construction)
Sindh	4	Karachi Hyderabad Jacobabad Nawabshah
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa	4	Peshawar Abbottabad Kohat Swat
Balochistan	3	Quetta Sibi Khuzdar
Azad Kashmir	2	Mirpur (AJK) Muzaffarabad

(b) MoWD has prepared a proposal for “Establishment of 30 additional Shaheed Benazir Bhutto Centres for Women” seven Centres are to be established, in each province and two in Gilgit-Baltistan. Due to financial crunch the proposal is pending with P & D Division.

The location of the proposed Centres are as under:—

Province	Number	District	
Punjab	7	Attock	1
		Chakwal	1
		Gujrat	1
		Jhang	1
		Rahim Yar Khan	1
		Bahawalnagar	1

Sindh	7	Layyah	1
		Larkana	1
		Mirpur Khas	1
		Sukkur	1
		Shaikarpur	1
		Dadu	1
		Sanghar	1
		Badin	1
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa	7	Chitral	1
		Bannu	1
		Charsada	1
		D.I. Khan	1
		Haripur	1
		Mardan	1
		Malakand	1
		protected Area	
Balochistan	7	Zob	1
		Kech (Turbat)	1
		Gwadar	1
		Jafarabad (Jhatpat)	1
		Kila Abdullah	1
		Chaghi	1
		Lasbela	1
Gilgit-Baltistan	2	Gilgit	1
		Skardu	1
Total		30	30

50. ***Mr. Moula Bakhsh Chandio:** (Notice received on 13-10-2010 at 13:15 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state:

- the dates on which toll plazas on Jamshoro bypass, Hyderabad and on super highway near Hyderabad were established;*
- the amount spent on the construction of Jamshoro bypass, Hyderabad;*
- the distance between the said toll plazas;*
- the amount of toll tax collected from each of the said toll plazas since their establishment; and*
- whether it is a fact that the toll plaza on Jamshoro bypass, Hyderabad is in residential area, if so, whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to shift it to another place?*

Dr. Arbab Alamgir Khan: (a) Toll Plazas in question were established, as follows:—

1. Jamshoro at km 163 of Jamshoro Bypass N-5 Feb 04, 2000
2. Hyderabad at km 165 of Karachi - Hyderabad Super highway M-9 Mar 16, 2000

(b) Jamshoro Bypass was constructed as a part of Indus Highway Project Contract-6 (Ghauspur - Shori Nullah) completed in 1997 at a cost of Rs 824.312 million.

(c) The distance between two Toll Plazas is 2 km. However, the distance is of no relevance as these Toll Plazas cover toll for travel on two distinct facilities viz one for Jamshoro Bypass and the other for Karachi - Hyderabad (M-9).

(d) Year-wise gross toll revenue:—

(Rs. in Million)

Year	Jamshoro	Hyderabad
1999-00	25.964	19.353
2000-01	95.054	52.009
2001-02	92.339	52.009
2002-03	101.294	57.307
2003-04	114.648	64.453
2004-05	114.312	67.171
2005-06	181.978	97.259
2006-07	177.286	44.854
2007-08	190.820	97.876
2008-09	164.125	119.248
2009-10	260.100	126.000
Total:	1517.92	797.539

(e) The Toll Plazas are not located in residential area and no relocation proposal is under consideration.

51. * **Mr. Sardar Ali Khan:** (Notice received on 14-10-2010 at 13:45 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state whether it is a fact that check posts of police, forest department and of some other departments have been

established on the land adjacent to toll plaza at Rashakai (pk) which is owned by the National highway Authority, if so, its reasons?

Dr. Arbab Alamgir Khan: A police check post has been established on land adjacent to toll plaza at Rashakai (pk) for security purpose viz to control entry of miscreants/terrorists on Islamabad-Peshawar Motorway (M-1). However, no check post of forest or other departments are established.

52. ***Mr. Sardar Ali Khan:** (Notice received on 14-10-2010 at 13:45 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the generator installed at Rashakai interchange M-I is out of order; if so its reasons?

Dr. Arbab Alamgir Khan: Yes, electric motor of the generator installed at Rashakai Interchange (M-1), maintained by FWO, developed some fault. The faulty generator has been replaced with one in working order.

53. ***Mr. Sardar Ali Khan:** (Notice received on 15-10-2010 at 09:00 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Education be pleased to state:

(a) *the number and location of Federal Government schools and colleges in Islamabad Capital Territory; and*

(b) *the amount allocated for each of the said schools and colleges for maintenance purposes during the last fiscal year and the amount spent out of the same with work-wise break up?*

Sardar Aseff Ahmad Ali: (a) the number and location of Federal Government schools and colleges in Islamabad Capital Territory, working under the administrative control of FDE is attached at "Annexure A", and

(b) the amount allocated for each of the said schools and colleges for maintenance purposes during the last fiscal year and the amount spent out of the same with work-wise break up is attached at "Annexure B".

(Annexures have been placed on the Table of the House as well as Library)

54. ***Hafiz Rashid Ahmad:** (Notice received on 19-10-2010 at 15.35 p.m.)

Will the Minister for Local Government and Rural Development be pleased to state the names, designations and date of appointment of the persons appointed / working on re-employment basis in the Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development and its attached departments indicating also the salary, allowances and other fringe benefits admissible to them?

Minister for Local Government and Rural Development: Mr. Javed Ahmed Chishti, Director (BS-19) was re-employed as Monitoring Officer in Planning and Monitoring Cell under this Ministry *w.e.f.* 1-1-2010 on contract basis for a period of two years on standard terms and conditions (on his last pay drawn) with the approval of the Prime Minister. As far as salary, allowances and other fringe benefit admissible to him, are concerned a copy of his pay slip issued by AGPR, Islamabad is at (Annex-I).

The contract appointment of Brig. (Retd) Amanullah, Director General (MP-II scale) in Akhtar Hameed Khan National Centre for Rural Development and Municipal Administration has been extended for another two years *w.e.f.* 05-06-2010 on contract basis vide Establishment Division's Notification No.1/95/2008-E-6 dated 24th August, 2010 (Annex-II). Salary Allowances and other fringe benefit admissible to him are as under:—

(a) Basic Pay	Rs. 105,950.00
(b) House Rent	Rs. 65,200.00
(c) Utility Allowance	Rs. 5,297.00

55. ***Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 20-10-2010 at 09:30 a.m.)

Will the Minister for Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs be pleased to state:

- (a) *the names, place of domicile, designation, BPS, educational qualifications and dates of appointment of officers in BPS-17 and above working on regular basis in the Ministry of Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs; and*
- (b) *the names, place of domicile, designation, BPS, educational qualifications and dates of appointment of the officers in BPS-17 and above appointed in the Ministry on deputation and contract basis during the last three years indicating also the reasons for appointing them on deputation or contract basis?*

Dr. Zaheeruddin Babar Awan: The names, place of domicile, designation, BPS, educational qualifications and dates of appointment of Officers in BS-17 and above working on regular basis in the Ministry of Law, Justice and P.A is given at **Annex-I**.

The names, place of domicile, designation, BPS, educational qualifications and dates of appointment of the Officers in BS-17 and above appointed in the Ministry on deputation and contract basis during last three years is at **Annex-II**.

*Islamabad :
The 2nd November, 2010.*

RAJA MUHAMMAD AMIN,
Secretary.